1	[Charlotte Mailliard Shultz Staircase Renaming.]
2	
3	Resolution renaming the Grand Staircase of San Francisco City Hall's rotunda as the
4	Charlotte Mailliard Shultz Staircase.
5	
6	WHEREAS, this year marks the 40 th year of Charlotte Mailliard Shultz's service to the
7	people of the City and County of San Francisco; and
8	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz has worked with seven mayors in a variety of
9	volunteer capacities including the position of Chief of Protocol under Mayors Dianne
10	Feinstein, Art Agnos and Willie L. Brown, Jr.; and
11	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz has made it one of her life's passions to
12	promote the social, cultural and economic aspects of San Francisco throughout the world by
13	organizing trade missions, acting as liaison with the consular and diplomatic communities and
14	by welcoming countless dignitaries including Russian President Mikhail Gorbachev, Irish
15	President Mary Robinson, Queen Elizabeth and Prince Philip of the United Kingdom, Greek
16	Patriarch Dimitros I, French President Francois Mitterrand, Philippine President Gloria
17	Macapagal-Arroyo, Mexican President Ernesto Zedillo, French First Lady Madame Jacque
18	Chirac and Prince Albert of Monaco; and
19	WHEREAS, during Charlotte Mailliard Shultz's tenure as Chief of Protocol, San
20	Francisco established eight new sister cities, including Manila, Cork, Caracas, Abidjan,
21	Thessaloniki, Esteli, Paris and Zurich; and
22	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz has planned, supported and implemented
23	thousands of special events for the City and County of San Francisco that have had civic
24	importance including the re-opening of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge, the Lighting of
25	the Palace of Fine Arts, the 50 th Anniversary of the Golden Gate Bridge, the 100 th anniversary

1	of the Cable Cars, the return of the Cable Cars, the opening of Davies Symphony Hall, the
2	opening of the Moscone Center, Fleet Week, the 25 th , 35 th , 40 th and 50 th anniversaries of the
3	United Nation, the San Francisco Black and White Ball, the 50 th Anniversary of the San
4	Francisco Opera, the 50 th Anniversary of the San Francisco Museum of Modern Art, the 100 th
5	Anniversary of Hastings College of Law and five San Francisco 49ers Super Bowl Victory
6	Celebrations; and
7	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz has served the people of San Francisco in
8	numerous non-governmental functions on the boards of American Conservatory Theater, the
9	California Medical Health Association, Columbia Park Boys Club, The Commonwealth Club of
10	California, the Coro Foundation, Grace Cathedral, Heritage Home for the Elderly, the
11	International Child Art Center, the San Francisco Airport Improvement Corporation, the San
12	Francisco Art Institute, the San Francisco Ballet, the San Francisco Chamber of Commerce,
13	the San Francisco Film Festival, the San Francisco Home Health Services, the San Francisco
14	Host Committee, the San Francisco Landmarks Advisory Board, the San Francisco Mental
15	Health Association, the San Francisco Metropolitan YMCA, the San Francisco Museum of
16	Modern Art, the San Francisco Opera, the San Francisco Special Events Committee; the San
17	Francisco Symphony, the San Francisco War Memorial & Performing Arts Center, the San
18	Francisco Zoological Society, the United Bay Area Crusade, the United Nations Association,
19	the University of California Hospital Auxiliary, the University of San Francisco and the
20	Volunteers to San Francisco General Hospital; and
21	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz played a key role in the 1995-1999 refurbishing of
22	San Francisco City Hall; and
23	WHEREAS, Charlotte Mailliard Shultz has staged countless events on the Grand
24	Staircase of San Francisco City Hall including inaugurations, balls, speeches, concerts, head
25	of state visits and sporting victory celebrations; now, therefore, be it

RESOLUTION NO.

1	RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby extends its highes
2	commendations to Charlotte Mailliard Shultz for her many years as the premier Goodwill
3	Ambassador of San Francisco; and be it
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby
5	proclaims and renames the Grand Staircase of the San Francisco City Hall rotunda as the
6	Charlotte Mailliard Shultz Staircase.
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	